

HEARING DATE AND TIME: March 1, 2011 at 9:45 a.m. (Eastern Time)

Harvey R. Miller  
Stephen Karotkin  
Joseph H. Smolinsky  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
767 Fifth Avenue  
New York, New York 10153  
Telephone: (212) 310-8000  
Facsimile: (212) 310-8007

Attorneys for Debtors and  
Debtors in Possession

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X	
	:
<b>In re</b>	:
	:
<b>MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, <i>et al.</i>,</b>	:
<b>f/k/a General Motors Corp., <i>et al.</i></b>	:
	:
<b>Debtors.</b>	:
	:
	:
-----X	

**Chapter 11 Case No.**

**09-50026 (REG)**

**(Jointly Administered)**

**DEBTORS' OMNIBUS REPLY TO OBJECTIONS RECEIVED IN CONNECTION  
WITH MOTION OF THE DEBTORS FOR ENTRY OF AN ORDER ESTIMATING  
MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF CERTAIN CLAIMS FOR PURPOSES OF  
ESTABLISHING CLAIMS RESERVES UNDER THE DEBTORS'  
AMENDED JOINT CHAPTER 11 PLAN**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Preliminary Statement.....	1
The Unresolved Objections Lack Merit.....	2
A. Toyota PRA Claim.....	2
B. NUMMI Claim.....	3
C. State of New York Claims .....	5
D. Claims Related to the Onondaga Lake Superfund Site.....	9
a. Town of Salina .....	10
b. Onondaga County .....	11
c. United Technologies .....	11
E. Daniel Plouffe Claim.....	12
This Court Can and Should Approve the Maximum Amount of the Estimated Claims.....	13
Conclusion .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*In re Adelpia Bus. Solutions, Inc.*,  
341 B.R. 415 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003).....13

*O’Neill v. Cont’l Airlines, Inc. (In re Cont’l Airlines)*,  
981 F.2d 1450 (5th Cir. 1993) .....13

*In re N.Y. Med. Group, P.C.*,  
265 B.R. 408 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2001).....13

**STATUTES**

11 U.S.C. 502(e)(1)(B) .....7

11 U.S.C. 502(c) .....13
